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Board Meeting Minutes – January 23, 2017 

AAB Conference Room 

 

Present Board Members:  

- Walter White, Chair (WW) 

- Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (DM) 

- David D’Arcangelo, Massachusetts Office on Disability Designee (DD) 

- Andrew Bedar, Member (AB) 

- George Delegas, Member (GD) 

- Patricia Mendez, Member (PM) 

- Dawn Guarriello, Member (DG) 

- Raymond Glazier, Massachusetts Office on Elder Affairs Designee (RG) 

- Jane Hardin, Member (JH 

 

and 

 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 

- William Joyce, Compliance Officer (WJ) 

 

Members Not Present: 

 

 

- Meeting began at approximately 9:10 a.m. 

 

 

1) Discussion: Board Member Roll Call  

WW -  All except JH & RG present. 

 

2) Discussion: Worcester City Hall, 455 Main Street, Worcester (V16-332) 

TH - In first review you voted to continue due to defects w/ app. 
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- Met w/ contractor and city on 12/7, requesting info on spot measurements. 

- Continued again on 12/12. 

- On 1/6 received letter from Steven Herrignan, includes slope & cross-slope info, failed to deliver it 

to other parties, and still no executed service notice. 

- Proposing a 4’ route that “meanders” along a 10’ wide sidewalk.  City had previously followed the 

Board’s requirement and standard practice of maximum accessible slope and pushing the slope into 

the furniture zone. 

- EXHIBIT: Plans showing slopes and cross slopes of the sidewalks received on 1/6. 

DM -     Were they supposed to send us a revised plan? 

TH -     This is the revised plan. 

- Majority of path of travel doesn’t comply. 

- Contractor is seeking release of his bond from the city. 

WW -     What was the original plan? 

TH -     Originally cited by the building inspector 

 

Raymond Glazier, Massachusetts Office on Elder Affairs Designee (RG) Now Present 

 

WW -     We want to see original plan. 

- We want to see what the city originally ordered, and what plans they gave the contractor. 

 

DD - Motion to require that the City of Worcester provide a copy of the original 

proposed plan that was put out to bid to be provided by 2/3. Seconded DM 

Passed with all in favor, except RG abstaining 

 

DM - Motion to require that the city not release the bond. Seconded AB 

Passed with all in favor, except RG abstaining 

 

3) Incoming: Boston Children’s Chorus, 20 Old Colony Avenue, Boston (V17-001) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Contains rock climbing facility and other various uses 

- Spending $235k, spending $400k, over 30% 

- Seeking variance on existing ramp for lacking sufficient width.  Handrails also do not comply, but 

they did not seek variance on it. 

- Propose a 38’ ramp. 

 

GD - Motion to Grant as Proposed, AB Seconded 

Passed Unanimously 

 

PM -Motion to grant variance on the non-compliance handrails, on the condition that 

a buzzer to request assistance is provided at the top and bottom of the ramp. DG 

Seconded 

Passed all but DM in favor. 

 

4) Incoming: Archer Hotel, 18 3
rd

 Avenue, Burlington (V16-353) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- On 1/6, we granted relief for 36.1.5a, which sought relief for accessible showers and grab bars. 

- Applicant put three applications in the file, and each was a separate variance request. 

- Presenting two remaining applications today 

- Seeking relief from 44.6.1 f & g and 44.6.2 e & f.  This is about tub and shower controls. 

- Debate about whether the controls should be on the far short wall as opposed to on the center of the 

long wall. 
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- It is possible to comply with both AAB and ADAAG by providing two sets of controls. 

Colloquy about issues with ADAAG 

 

RG - Motion to Deny 

DD – Second 

Passes Unanimously 

 

TH - Second request is to 44.6.1c 

 

Jane Hardin (JH) Now Present 

 

DG  - Motion to grant as proposed, DM Seconded 

 Passes with all in favor except JH Abstaining 

 

5) Discussion: Academy Hills Apartment Building, 4 Westminster Road, Nantucket (C16-008 & V16-215) 

TH -     EXHIBIT: Amended Variance Application and Supplementary Documents 

- EXHIBIT: Letter of Support from the Nantucket Commission on Disability 

- On 1/10/17 we received an amendment request in regard to existing tubs, from Kurt Lamar. 

- On 1/20/17 we received a letter of support from Brenda McDoughna of the Nantucket CoD. 

- Existing rim at 14”.  We require 16-18”. 

- Going to replace existing tub with a step in tub.  Seeking variance to use 14” tub. 

 

DG - Motion to grant as proposed, JH- Second 

Passes Unanimously 

 

- Seeking variance from 44.6.1a on 

 

DG - Motion to grant proposed, JH Second 

Passes unanimously 

 

- Seeking variance from 44.6.1i to keep existing soap dish as grab bar 

 

RG  - Motion to Deny, DM Seconded 

Passed Unanimously 

 

- Seeking variance to 44.6.1b, proposed clear area is partially obstructed by the sink by about 6” on 

the long side. 

 

DM -motion to grant, AB Second 

Passed Unanimously 

 

- Seeking variance to 44.4.1, clear floor space between the toilet and sink is 1.5 short 

 

AB -Motion to Grant, PM Seconds 

Passed Unanimous 

 

6) Discussion: Benefitness Health Club, 85-87 Harvard Street, (V16-250)  

TH -     Had been before us previously at a hearing. 

- Going to build a new entrance w/ a ramp to the new space 

- EXHIBIT: On 1/20/17, the architect proposes to change the plan to remove the ramp and use a 

vertical wheelchair lift instead. 
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- EXHIBIT: Sara-Lynn Alair wrote to us on 1/20 opposing the change. 

- When they went to construct the ramp they discovered the ramp would need to be 4’ longer than 

originally planned. 

- Should go back to a hearing. 

- Ramp now goes to a different entrance. 

 

JH - Motion to Deny, DM seconded. 

Passes Unanimously 

 

7) Advisory Opinion: Wire covers 29.2.3, Gillette Stadium, Richard Sampson AIA 

TH - Architect argues that this is not an accessible route.  Rounded cover will exceed ½ inch maximum of 

1/16, but he states he doesn’t have exact measurements. 

DM - How can we give an opinion if we don’t have exact measurements? 

TH - They have a second proposal which need trenching, which would result in flat covers. 

- Architects wants to confirm if the proposed domes are a violation, and if a variance could be applied 

for. 

JH - Concerns about the ability of anyone, even fully ambulatory to navigate the domes safely. 

 

DM - Motion to declare the proposed design is non-compliant, and that a variance 

could be applied for, Seconded by RG 

Passes Unanimously 

 

DM Left 

 

8) Incoming Discussion: Commercial Building, 1210-1230 Washington Street, West Newton (V16-367) 

TH - Requesting 5 variances. 

- Includes letter from the Commission w/ conditional support. 

- Proposing wall-side handrails.  Requested affidavit on the accounting department. 

 

JH - Motion to grant the variances on the condition of receipt of an affidavit related to the 

accounting department is received by 2/3, DG Seconded. 

Passed Unanimously 

 

9) Discussion: Abby’s House, 52 High Street, Worcester (V08-128) 

TH - Longstanding case.  We received a response on 1/20 from the Director of Abby House Stephanie 

Page on the Board’s decision to not re-open. 

- No work has been done on building since 2008.  No additional access. 

- Should vote to reopen and schedule a hearing to rehear the entire case, due to how old it is now. 

DM - Are we concerned about rewarding failure to act? 

TH - Likely wouldn’t set precedent, as Board considers matters on case by case. 

 

JH - Motion to reopen and scheduled a hearing. DG Seconding 

Passed Unanimously 

 

10) Discussion: South Canal Apartments, Multiple Locations, Holyoke (V16-346) 

TH - EXHIBIT: 1/18/17 amendment to application for variance. 

- Received amendment from Roy Brown on 1/18/17. 

- Had a call w/ him on amendment. 

- Initial application cited ADA sections and not 521 CMR. 

- Amended it to include 20.11.2, areas of rescue assistance. 

- Subsequently amended seeking variance to entrances and distribution. 
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- Seeking variance to 9.4.2, distribution of accessible units.  Proposes to provide: 3 2-bedroom, 2 1-

bedroom, and 1 3-bedroom unit.  All located above grade.  Proposed a distribution for Hearing 

Impaired units 1 5 bedroom unit. 

- Also seeking variance to 25.1, proposing only 1 or two entrances to each building to be accessible. 

 

DG - Motion to grant variance on the distribution and entrances as proposed, Second 

by AB 

Passed Unanimously 

 

TH - Still need to resolve the 20.11.2 question.  Recommend scheduling a hearing. 

 

DD Left. 

 

JH  - Motion to continue for additional information.  Require that they provide highlighted 

illustrations and photographs that specify which units are accessible, and the accessible means 

of egress for each unit to be provided by 2/24.  DM Seconded. 

Passed Unanimously 

 

DD Returned 

 

11) Hearing: Universal Church, 460 Broadway, Everett (V16-248) 

WW - Called to order at 11am 

- Introduce the board. 

Marcia Weiss, Attorney (MW) 

Mothusi Phomesti, Architect for Universal Church (MP) 

WW - All sworn in 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-65 

MW - Focus is going to be on an argument of excessive cost. 

MP - Believes that there is also a technical infeasibility argument as well 

- In 2015, church approached to renovate basement floor and install a supplemental cooling system. 

- At the time church was struggling w/ costs, so work was divided into 2 phases.  Phase 1 was the 

interior build out, phase 2 budget permitting was the AC system 

- Cost for build out was $98k.  Combined with previous work it would exceed 100k, triggering 3.3.2b. 

- It is impossible to make front door accessible due to it being located right on the public way. 

- Primary functional space is on the 2
nd

 floor.  Building has no vertical access to that floor. 

- Seeking to provide an entrance at the side by use of a chairlift. 

- A person using the accessible entrance would use the alley, and take lift to the basement or the 2
nd

 

floor. 

- Building has a mezzanine, requesting variance to not provide vertical access to mezzanine on the 2
nd

 

floor. 

- Building is an eligible historic building.  Mass Historic lists it as eligible. 

- No practical way to provide access to the mezzanine without reconstructing it. 

- The mezzanine is used only on certain occasions. 

- Proposing to provide wheelchair spaces on the main area of the second floor, so there is limited 

benefit to requiring the church to reconstruct the mezzanine. 

WW - Mezzanine is only used for overflow? 
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MP - Yes. 

MW - Not currently listed as history, only eligible. 

- 1
st
 congregational church of Everett owned the property, deed dating back to 1881.  Putting in an 

elevator would require compromising the historic fabric. 

- Church purchased the property for $1M.  Church did not allocate sufficient funds for an elevator.  

Repairs are also running over-budget. 

WW - Do you have cost estimates for an elevator? 

MP -  Estimate for lift is $27k.  Shaft constructing is estimated to cost $50k.  Elevator alone would be 

$150k. 

- Had a permit issued on 6/2015.  Work was completed, which triggered 3.3.1b.  Drawings initially 

proposed the installation of a vertical wheelchair lift to the rear of the building.  AAB 36. 

- After they got the permit, they realized that relocating the lift would allow access to the basement 

and the 2
nd

 floor. 

- Requesting a time variance as well to complete the work. 

- Had conversation with MW about additional details.  Issues with handrails.  Current handrails are 

too long.  There is a cost factor however.  MW recommended seeking variance on this. 

- Handrails do not comply, but they are functional. 

- Can we handle that separately? 

WW - We will take questions of the Board on the existing variances first.  There is also the matter of 

the distribution of spaces. 

MP - That is related to distribution of the spaces to the mezzanine due to the difficulty of making the 

mezzanine accessible.  There is an argument that the current mezzanine adds historic character to the building.  

Doesn’t see a benefit. 

JH - How often would the mezzanine be used as overflow space.  Are companion seats provided at 

the main floor? 

MP - Services occur M-F, multiple times per day, same with Sat and Sun. 

- Services tend to be small due to how distributed the schedule. 

- Space tends to fill up on holidays and for special services. 

- Included the mezzanine seats for determining the count of wheelchair spaces. 

- Companion seats will be offered on a preferential basis for persons coming with someone who needs 

to use one of the wheelchair seats. 

MW - My experience is that the services are fairly small. 

JH - What is the sound and sight-line from the Mezzanine? 

MP - Sound amplification is present, but mezzanine sight lines are limited, which is why main floor 

seating is preferred. 

DG - Trying to understand what work was completed.  Were ramps installed? 

MP -  Only completed work on the basement.  Work on 2
nd

 floor w/ ramps to the stage is phase 2 and 

hasn’t been completed yet. 

DG - Wheelchair lift was not installed on the initial permit.  Was the permit closed out? 

MP -  No, we figured out in progress that we would trigger full compliance.  So we asked to add the 

AC work as an amendment to the existing permit.  It is not closed out. 

DG - You mentioned classrooms in the basement? 

MP - Sunday school classrooms 

TH - That would be public use. 

DG - You put accessible toilet rooms in the basement? 

MP - Yes, they are the only toilet rooms in the building as well. 

- This is also why we wanted to provide vertical access between the 2
nd

 floor and the basement. 

DG - All seats are on the outside, concerned about view. 

MP - Will consider the distribution of the wheelchair spaces on the main floor. 

GD - What is the occupancy? 

MP - Occupancy on the main floor is 211. 
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GD - I see 94 on the plan. 

MP - 79 on the mezzanine, and 211 on the main floor. 

GD -  Looks like you’re providing access to all the other locations.  Issues with railings need to be  

  based on AAB and not ADA. 

MP - There are currently wooden handrails on one side.  Proposing to use a metal handrail on the wall-

side. 

GD -  The Board generally likes to see compliant handrails at the wall-side 

AB -  Have you communicated with Mass Historic? 

MP - Did not want to get a letter from the historic commission, not clear on the process and it wasn’t  

  clear why we needed the letter. 

MW - At the time of purchase the church has not pursued it. 

MP - Doesn’t think it’s relevant as we believe the installation of a lift doesn’t damage the historic  

  fabric. 

AB - You’re making a historic argument about the mezzanine. 

MP -  If we go to the mezzanine we’d need to use an elevator due to the height.  We don’t believe that  

  there’s a real benefit to access to the mezzanine. 

MW - Mezzanine wasn’t the focal point. 

MP - Mezzanine currently has 1’ steps, adding some intermediate steps and hand-rails to try and  

  address safety issues. 

PM - Do you have a rough estimate for the dimension of the last level? 

MP - Don’t have a dimension, but I believe it is between 8-10’ 

DD - Estimate of size of congregation.  What’s the typical number of people in a week? 

MP - I can only estimate.  Typically on Sundays have more people than weekday services. 

MW - This is an evangelical church.  Haven’t observed services at this location, but in other locations I  

  have seen services and they tend to be fairly small.  Can’t be sure as to number at this location  

  though.  Would depend on the community and number of people affiliated in the community.   

  Very personal and one-to-one type of service. 

MP - All the times I’ve been to this location, I’ve never seen more than 5 people in the main sanctuary.  

  There are certainly going to be more people on Sundays, but I’ve never been there. 

DD - So this is a growing congregation? 

MW - Lots of Portuguese people in the area, affiliated with Brazilian churches.  Have an evangelical  

  style. 

MP - Number of churches world-wide and in multiple states.  Have other churches in the state as well.  

  Have larger churches that would likely serve for special services.  Targeted towards growing  

  community in Everett. 

MW - Services are vary by language which further divides the sizes. 

DD - Do we have info on disability services issues? 

MP - Currently no one. 

MW - Own a large church in Dorchester and East Boston. 

DD - Are those locations accessible? 

MW - I think so? 

WW - Let’s keep it to the matter before us. 

RG - The balcony or the mezzanine as overflow, does the mezzanine meet code. 

MP -  Yes 

GD - Grant variance on both the front entrance, use of the vertical wheelchair lift, lack of access to 

the mezzanine, and the 4 month time variance on the condition that a written accommodation policy be 

provided to the Board prior to the closing of the building permit.  Seconded by AB 

Passes unanimously. 

 

 

Board Broke for Lunch 
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All Members Except DG Returned 

12) Advisory Opinion: Raised Studios, 521 CMR 20.1 – Umbrella Community Arts Center, 40 Stow Street, 

Concord – Lisa Pecora-Ryan, January 11, 2017 email. 

TH - Artist studios are located in a 3 story 1929 building.  Artists lease the studio space. 

- 7 studios on 1
st
 floor, 18 studios on 2

nd
, 20 on 3

rd
. 

- Mezzanine level on 3
rd

 floor with a raise of 3 ft. 

- Want to keep existing studio. 

 

RG - Motion that a variance is required, JH 2
nd

 

Passed unanimously 

 

13) Advisory Opinion: Distribution of wheelchair spaces, 521 CMR 14.4.1 – Umbrella Community Arts 

Center, 40 Stow Street, Concord – Lisa Pecora-Ryan, January 11, 2017 email. 

TH - All seats in the theater are the same price.  Does the existing layout comply with the distribution 

requirements. 

- Regs require only 2 spaces, they have like 5. 

 

DM - Motion to find it complies, RG seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

DG now Present 

 

14) Incoming Discussion: Lowell House, Harvard University, 10 Holyoke Place, Cambridge (V16-362) 

TH - Seven variance requests, was put into packets at the last meeting. 

RG - As someone who lived in this building for some years it was an access nightmare.  That said, 

they have something remarkable on these, reconfiguring the building in a way I didn’t think possible. 

 

RG - Motion to grant variance to the entrance on the condition that they add a corresponding 

handrail outside.  DM seconded. 

Passes unanimously. 

 

DM - Motion to deny.  RG seconded. 

Passes unanimously 

 

DM - Motion to grant on the condition that a wall-side compliant handrail is provided.  

Seconded by JH 

Passes unanimously 

 

DM - Motion to grant variance on the 36” wide ramp.  RG 

Passes unanimously 

 

DM - Motion to grant as proposed ramp to High Table.  RG seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

DM - Motion to grant variance to 10.8 as proposed.  DG seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

15) Incoming Discussion: Goddard House, 201-205 South Huntington Avenue, Jamaica Plain (V16-370) 

TH -    5 Variance requests.  Distribution, entrances, door clearance, nosings, and handrails. 

- Was put into packet at the last meeting. 

- First variance request is to the distribution of the units. 
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RG - Motion to grant as proposed, on condition that the unit with the accessible patio must be 

reserved as the last unit unless rented to a resident with disabilities, DM seconded 

Passes unanimously 

 

TH - Variance to 25.1 

 

JH - Motion to grant as proposed.  DM Seconds 

Passes unanimously 

 

TH - Variance to 26.6 at existing exit stairways 

 

DM - Motion to grant as proposed, DG seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

TH - Variance to 27.3 

 

DM - Motion to continue, require that a sectional drawing be provided by 2/3.  PM seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

TH - Variance to 27.4 at existing exit stairways. 

 

- Review the last paragraph on AAB 12 

 

DG - Motion to grant as proposed.  DM seconds. 

Passes unanimously 

 

16) Discussion: Mixed Use Building (Residential/Commercial), 33-35 Bowdoin Street, Boston (V15-294) 

TH - Providing a status update. 

- This is the location that faces Temple St. and the pocket park. 

- The Board granted relief to the entrance on Bowdoin St. on condition that we receive proof of 

permission from the city. 

- On 1/6/17 the Board received a call from the architect requesting additional variance to the front 

entrance. 

- To date the condition on the existing variance has not been met. 

 

DM -Motion to accept the status report.  RG Seconds. 

Passes unanimously. 

 

17) Hearing: Hallmark Building, 215 Newbury Street, Peabody (C15-071) 

WW - Called to order at approximately 1:35pm 

- Introduce the board. 

William Joyce, Compliance Officer for the Board (WJ) 

WW - All sworn in 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-54 

WJ - This complaint was originally received in 2015. 1
st
 notice was sent about the same time.  A 

response was received, and then the case fell off the radar for approximately a year.  I took over the case in May 
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2016, at which point a 2
nd

 notice was sent.  We received no response from the owner, so a hearing was 

scheduled.  After which the owner communicated with us via letter.  After an exchange of letters, the issue was 

being resolved at one step at a time.  The lines were repainted, the sign was raised.  All that remains is adding a 

van-accessible sign. 

DD - Newly formed commission.  We should send them the packet. 

WJ - Commission has been CC’d on Correspondence 

 

DM - Motion to schedule a fine hearing.  Seconded by AB 

Passes Unanimously. 

 

JH -  Have you gotten responses from the commission? 

WJ - I received a call from the building inspector and was put on speaker with the commission, but 

this was about general questions and not this case specifically. 

 

18) Incoming: Amorino, 50 John F. Kennedy Street, Cambridge (V17-003) 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- Spending $400k, value of the space $270,135 so they are over 30%. 

- Seeking full relief for the building.  Proposing a buzzer and a lighted menu board. 

- There was an objection letter from Michael Muhie. Received on 1/17 via email.  “CCPD firmly 

believes the applicant has not explored all of the available options…”  “an accessible entrance may 

be feasible at the Winthrop St. entrance”. 

DM - Did they put any information on alternatives? 

TH - Architects believe the other alternatives are infeasible. 

- Winthrop St. alternative would require either a lift or opening a wall. 

 

DM -Motion to grant as proposed on the condition that an intercom and a lighted menu-

board are provided at the entrance.  AB seconded. 

Passes unanimously 

 

19) Discussion: Gillette Stadium, 1 Patriot Place, Foxborough (C15-142) 

TH - On the deadline for addition information we received a letter from Gillette Stadium stating that 

they will not provide information until they receive a formal complaint as to violations of 23.2.2. 

- We did receive a complaint from 3.4 about the bagging of spaces.  The information requested was 

related to that complaint. 

- Received a call from Michael Sleizak at Linea 5 about the Board’s policy on medical office 

buildings. 

JH - Their presentation at the hearing raised the ongoing changes to the Patriot Place and the 

difficulty of calculating the requirements. 

DG - Mr Sleizak is one of the founders of Linea 5. 

JH -  Are they “playing possum” about this complaint? 

TH - They were asking about a citation of a different section. 

- They believe because there’s no complaint on that issue, they don’t have to respond. 

DM - Isn’t that information essential to determining the number to tell if they are in fact providing the 

number of spaces provided. 

JH - The issue was providing if they were providing enough spaces. 

TH - I asked Mr. Sleizak why he didn’t appear at the hearing.  He stated he wasn’t invited. 

- Is the proposed letter ok, should we schedule a fine hearing? 

 

DM - Motion to reiterate the Board’s previous order, and state that the information requested 

is directly related to the original complaint, and if the Board has not received the required 

information by 2/3 schedule a fine hearing. Seconded by RG. 
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 Passes unanimously. 

 

20) Hearing: Dance Department Offices and Administration, Smith College, 47 Belmont Street, 

Northampton (V16-252) 

WW - Called to order at approximately 2pm 

- Introduce the board. 

Gary Hartwell, Project Manager for Smith College (GH) 

Laura Fitch, AIA (LF) 

WW - All sworn in 

- EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-47 

 

GH - The letter from the director of disability services, Laura Rausher, on AAB 21.  Ms. Raucher has 

been the director for many years.  She supports the project as outlined, and that the school is making reasonable 

improvements and full compliance would result in excessive costs. 

- To move the faculty department in the building, we wanted to make the first floor accessible.  We 

knew an elevator didn’t make sense because the building is too small.  There are only 4 offices on 

each of the 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 floor. 

- We examined the possibility of a lift on AAB 29-31.  One of the issues is that we would be losing 

space in the building. 

- Dance department is a fairly small department, and the primary activity of the department takes 

place in other buildings. 

- We think there isn’t a substantial benefit and the costs are excessive 

LF -  This was a building that was completely inaccessible, this renovation adds a significant amount 

of accessibility to the building. 

- We subsequently sent two documents, showing the other accessible dance department spaces, as 

well as Smith College’s disability policy. 

- It identified the four other buildings where dance department classes take place.  Including one that 

is receiving a costly renovation to be made accessible. 

- Program space is accessible, this building is for faculty offices and accessible. 

WW - Do students come to this building? 

GH - Yes, students might come to see a professor. 

WW -  There is access into the first floor? 

GH - Yes.  It is shown on AAB 27 & 23. 

- New entrance to this building is being made the new front of the building.  This is the approach 

anyone coming to visit the department would use.  The porch is large and open.  We renovcated the 

space to create a utility closet and a fully accessible toilet room. 

- There are no classrooms. 

LF - A student with a disability could schedule the use of one of the conference rooms. 

JH - There would be an opportunity for a student with a disability would be able to use in one of the 

other buildings. 

GH -  Yes. 

DG - I have a question about the production space. 

GH -  The production space is a Five Colleges space, and is shared between the member colleges.  

They are technical people who provide support.  They deal with technology, and is staffed by an employee. 

GD -  What is happening with the basement and the 3
rd

 floor? 

GH - We don’t want people to use the basement even for storage, and the 3
rd

 floor is offices. 

GD -  What is the accessible route to this building? 
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GH - Students would come from the north.  It is very well connected to the campus. 

AB - Two HC spaces shown, what’s the distance to the entrance? 

GH - Distance from the handicapped spaces to the entrance is about 60-70’ 

AB - What is this about an affidavit? 

LF - We were initially informed that we would only need an affidavit by the building inspector.  We 

later withdrew it after speaking with TH. 

DD - How many buildings are there on campus, and how many have access? 

GH - There are 10.  Pretty much all but some of the dormitories.  They are accessible, but the route is 

very complex inside the building.  All of the academic buildings are fully accessible. 

DD -  What was this building previously? 

GH - It was graduate housing. 

DD - Will it change use again? 

GH - It’s possible, but not likely. 

DD - So long as there is a sufficient accommodation policy that seems useful. 

GH - Our policy is based on providing accommodations when necessary. 

 

JH - Motion to grant the variance to lack of access to the 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 floor for this use only, 

on the condition that an accommodation policy is maintained.  DM seconded. 

Passes Unanimously. 

 

DM  -Motion to grant the variances on the door widths on the 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 floor as proposed.  

DG Seconded. 

Passes Unanimously 

 

DM - Motion to grant variance to the lack of clearance on the 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 floor as proposed.  

GD Seconds. 

Passes Unanimously. 

 

LF - For the secondary stare will have compliant handrails.  On the main stair there will be a wall-side 

handrail while the banister will be historic. 

 

DM - Motion to grant variance to the handrails on both stairs on the condition that a 

compliant wall side handrail at each stair.  AB Seconded. 

Passes Unanimously. 

 

DM - Motion to find that no variance to 28.7 is required.  GD seconded. 

Passes unanimously. 

 

DM & PM Left the Room 

21) Discussion: Wellesley College Field House, 106 Central Street, Wellesley (V14-140) 

TH - On 1/6 Paul McAndrew submitted a status report. 

- Multi-page document dealing with compliance. 

- Recommend this be packeted. 

 

AB - Motion to place it in the packet.  RG Seconded 

Passed unanimously 

 

DM & PM returned 

22) Discussion: Princeton Chelmsford Apartment Homes, 276 Mill Road, Chelmsford (V16-343) 
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TH -  Previously continued, they have since provided the information requested. 

- Waiting for a response from Jim Lyons from the ILC.  To date I haven’t received a response 

- Road is 10%, so they’d need 270 feet of ramp. 

 

DM & JH left for the day 

 

23) Incoming: Jefferson Malden Center, 190 Pleasant Street, Malden (V17-002) 

DD - Recusing myself 

TH - EXHIBIT – variance application and supplemental information 

- New Construction of dwelling units. 

- Seeking relief for sink depth for Group 1 & Group 2 units.  Will provide compliant sinks upon 

request, and will be provided on-site. 

 

RG - Motion to grant as proposed with the usual conditions, 2
nd

ed by AB. 

Passed Unanimously 

 

TH -     Requesting variance to 39.3.1, the location of electrical outlets.  Both for floor outlets, and for  

        outlets that are required by the electrical code. 

 

DG - Motion to grant as proposed.  GD seconded. 

Passed unanimously. 

 

 

24) Hearing: East Street School, 508 East Street, Ludlow (V16-227) 

WW -     Called to order at approximately 3pm 

- Introduce the board. 

Todd Gazda, Superintendent of Ludlow Schools (TG) 

Even Warner, OPM from STV (EW) 

Jeffery Davis, Architect (JD) 

WW - All sworn in 

 

AB - I worked with Mr. Davis previously, but I feel I can still serve. 

JD, EW, & TG - No Objection. 

 

WW - EXHIBIT 1: AAB 1-24 

 

TH - The issue today is about the order from the previous meeting where the variance was granted for 

the use of the portable lift on the condition that two lifts were provided. 

 

JD - EXHIBIT 2: Copy of drawings and photographs reproducing a display board present. 

- Looking to confirm whether two portable lifts are going to be required on this project. 

- East Street School is an early childhood building pre-K through 1. 

- The two rooms are across the hall from each other.  We are looking to use a single lift. 

- Lift will be stored in a room adjoining the gym. 
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TG - Wanted to come and get a bit more direction on the need for two lifts.  They would be stored 

right next to each other. 

-  In the last 5 years never at any time has those two spaces been used simultaneously. 

- Cost for the lift is $14,900.  We don’t believe there is a substantial benefit. 

- This is an inclusive school and an inclusive building.  Existing renovations have already been quite 

useful. 

WW -  Request would be based on excessive cost without substantial benefit?  The raised areas aren’t 

used simultaneously. 

TG -  No, they are not. 

 

DD - Motion to amend the previous condition to grant the use of only a single lift on 

the condition that both raised spaces aren’t used simultaneously. RG Seconded. 

Passed Unanimously. 

 

- End of Meeting - 

 

 

Matters not reasonably anticipated 48 hours in advance of meeting 

Advisory Opinion: Wire covers 29.2.3, Gillette Stadium, Richard Sampson AIA 

Discussion: South Canal Apartments, Multiple Locations, Holyoke (V16-346) 

Discussion: Gillette Stadium, 1 Patriot Place, Foxborough (C15-142) 

Discussion: Princeton Chelmsford Apartment Homes, 276 Mill Road, Chelmsford (V16-343) 

 

 

 

EXHIBITS: 

 

 Worcester City Hall, 455 Main Street, Worcester (V16-332) 

o Plans showing slopes and cross slopes of the sidewalks received on 1/6. 

 Boston Children’s Chorus, 20 Old Colony Avenue, Boston (V17-001) 

o Variance Application and Supplemental Information 

 Archer Hotel, 18 3
rd

 Avenue, Burlington (V16-353) 

o Variance Application and Supplemental Information 

 Academy Hills Apartment Building, 4 Westminster Road, Nantucket (C16-008 & V16-215) 

o Amended Variance Application and Supplementary Documents 

o Letter of Support from the Nantucket Commission on Disability 

 Benefitness Health Club, 85-87 Harvard Street, (V16-250) 

o Amended Variance Application 

o Letter of Opposition from the Chairperson of the Brookline Commission on Disability 

 Wire covers 29.2.3, Gillette Stadium, Richard Sampson AIA 

o Advisory Opinion Request from Richard Sampson, AIA 

 Commercial Building, 1210-1230 Washington Street, West Newton (V16-367) 

o Variance Application and Supporting Documents 

 Abby’s House, 52 High Street, Worcester (V08-128) 

o 1/20/17 Letter from Stephanie Page, Director of Abby’s House\ 

 South Canal Apartments, Multiple Locations, Holyoke (V16-346) 

o 1/18/17 amendment to application for variance 

 Universal Church, 460 Broadway, Everett (V16-248) 

o Hearing Packet: AAB 1-65 

 Raised Studios, 521 CMR 20.1 – Umbrella Community Arts Center, 40 Stow Street, Concord 
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o Lisa Pecora-Ryan, January 11, 2017 email 

 Distribution of wheelchair spaces, 521 CMR 14.4.1 – Umbrella Community Arts Center, 40 Stow Street, 

Concord 

o Lisa Pecora-Ryan, January 11, 2017 email. 

 Lowell House, Harvard University, 10 Holyoke Place, Cambridge (V16-362) 

o Variance Application and Supporting Documents 

 Goddard House, 201-205 South Huntington Avenue, Jamaica Plain (V16-370) 

o Variance Application and Supporting Documents 

 Hallmark Building, 215 Newbury Street, Peabody (C15-071) 

o Hearing Packet AAB 1-54 

 Amorino, 50 John F. Kennedy Street, Cambridge (V17-003) 

o Variance Application and Supplemental Information 

 Gillette Stadium, 1 Patriot Place, Foxborough (C15-142) 

o Letter from Mathew Piekarski, Gillette Stadium 

o Draft Letter of Response 

 Dance Department Offices and Administration, Smith College, 47 Belmont Street, 

o Northampton (V16-252) 

o Hearing Packet AAB 1-47 

 Wellesley College Field House, 106 Central Street, Wellesley (V14-140) 

o 1/6/17 Status Report from Paul McAndrew 

 Princeton Chelmsford Apartment Homes, 276 Mill Road, Chelmsford (V16-343) 

 Jefferson Malden Center, 190 Pleasant Street, Malden (V17-002) 

o Variance Application and Supplemental Information 

 East Street School, 508 East Street, Ludlow (V16-227) 

o Hearing Packet AAB 1-24 

 

  

 


